OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, AZAMGARH.

Administrative Order No. 264/2024

Consequent upon transfer and posting of certain Judicial Officers of the H.J.S. cadre in Annual chain 2024, following local arrangement is being made with regard to designation as per direction contained in the Hon'ble High Court's Circular Letter no. 27/ DR(S)/2000 Dated: June 21, 2000-

- 01. **Sri Kamla Pati-I**, shall preside over the Court of Special Judge, Azamgarh, exclusively created for trying cases u/s 14 of the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 (Act no. 33 of 1989) in compliance with the Hon'ble High Court's Notification No. 703/Admin. (Services)/2024 Dated: 13.04.2024.
- 02. Sri Jainendra Kumar Pandey, Special Judge (SC/ST Act) Azamgarh shall now preside over the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Court No. 3, Azamgarh in compliance with the Hon'ble High Court's Notification No. 704/Admin. (Services)/2024 Dated: 13.04.2024.
- 03. Sri Shailendra Nigam shall preside over the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge/Special Judge, Azamgarh for trying cases u/s U.P. Essential Commodities (Special Provisions) Act, 1981 in compliance with the Hon'ble High Court's Notification No. 625/Admin. (Services)/2024 Dated: 13.04.2024.
- 04. **Smt. Shailja Rathi**, Additional District & Sessions Judge/Special Judge (E.C. Act), Azamgarh shall now preside over the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge (Rape & POCSO Act) Court No. 1, Azamgarh. 625/Admin. (Services)/2024 Dated: 13.04.2024.
- **06. Sri Jainuddin Ansari** shall preside over the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court No. 1, Azamgarh for trying cases of crime against women in compliance with the Hon'ble High Court's Notification No. 609/Admin. (Services)/2024 Dated: 13.04.2024.
- **07.** Sri Ajay Srivastava shall preside over the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Court No. 5, Azamgarh in

compliance with the Hon'ble High Court's Notification No. 877/ Admin. (Services)/2024 Dated: 13.04.2024.

08. **Sri Santosh Kumar Yadav,** Additional District & Sessions Judge, Court No. 5, Azamgarh shall now preside over the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Court No. 6, Azamgarh.

Inform all concerned accordingly. Copy be given to Central Nazir & Bill Clerk for Necessary compliance . Let a copy of this order also be sent to the President/Secretary, Civil Courts Bar Association, Azamgarh for information.

System Assistant shall upload the order on the official website of the District Court, Azamgarh and copy of the same also be pasted on the notice board of this Judgeship.

Dated: April 15, 2024.

(Sanjeev Shukla) District Judge, Azamgarh.